Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names U.S. 64 through Tyrell County the *Major Raymond H. Wilkins Memorial Highway* for his courage and self sacrifice that is an inspiration to the citizens of Tyrrell County, the state of North Carolina and the United States of America.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the sixth day of November 2003 by the North Carolina Board of Transporattion.

Approval – Resolution for Charles "C.H." Edwards

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by Board Member White and seconded by Board Member Burrell to approve the following resolution:

Whereas, Charles "C.H." Edwards was born in Bertie County; and

Whereas, Charles "C.H." Edwards served in the United States Navy during World War II; and

Whereas, Charles "C.H." Edwards was a friend to all citizens regardless of race, religion or political background; and

Whereas, Charles "C.H." Edwards was committed to protecting the rights and privileges of the everyday, working class citizens of Bertie County; and

Whereas, Charles "C.H." Edwards diligently served the citizens of Bertie County as a county commissioner for 40 years, 22 years as chairman; and

Whereas, Charles "C.H." Edwards is believed to have served longer than any other county commissioner in the state's history; and

Whereas, the Bertie County Commissioners requested the North Carolina Board of Transportation to honor Charles "C.H." Edwards.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names N.C. 11 from north of the Lewiston-Woodville town limit to the intersection of N.C. 305 the *Charles "C.H." Edwards Highway* for his outstanding service to the citizens of Bertie County, the state of North Carolina and the United States of America.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the sixth day of November 2003 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.